
City of Vancouver Zoning and Development By-law
Community Services, 453 W. 12th Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4  F 604.873.7344  fax 873.7060
planning@city.vancouver.bc.ca

CD-1 (299)
3624 Fraser Street
By-law No. 7157
(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective September 2, 1993
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 8760, dated December 9, 2003)

Consolidated for Convenience Only



City of Vancouver
CD-1 (299) Amended to By-law No. 8760
3624 Fraser Street 1 December 9, 2003

1 [Section 1 is not reprinted here.  It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2 Uses
The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more particularly
described as CD-1(299), and the only uses permitted within the outlined area, subject to such
conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development
permits will be issued are:

(a) Multiple Dwelling;
(b) Club, except that no portion of the facility shall be used for rental purposes; and
(c) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

[7729; 97 04 22]

3 Floor Space Ratio

3.1 The floor space ratio shall not exceed 1.75.  For the purpose of computing floor space ratio, the site
shall be all parcels covered by this By-law, and shall be deemed to be 1 780.4 m², being the site
size at time of application for rezoning, prior to any dedications.

3.2 The following shall be included in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above and
below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building; and

 (b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of Planning
considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located.

3.3 The following shall be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of
the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;

(b) patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the design of
sunroofs and walls;

(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating and
mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are similar
to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used, which are at or below the base
surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in
length;

(d) amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation facilities and meeting rooms, to a
maximum total of 10 percent of the total building floor area;

(e) areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey or half-storey, or adjacent to a
storey or half-storey, with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m, and to which there is no
permanent means of access other than a hatch; and

(f) all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential storage
space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 per dwelling unit, there will be no exclusion for any
of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760; 03 12 09]

(g) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building
Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding
152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this clause shall not
apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

Note: Information included in square brackets [  ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 7157 or provides an explanatory note.
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4 Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface shall be 12.5 m and the building
shall not extend beyond 4 storeys.

5 Setbacks
The minimum setback of a building from the south property boundary shall be 2.1 m.

6 Acoustics
All development permit applications shall require evidence in the form of a report and
recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise
measurement demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed
below shall not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions.  For the purposes of this section
the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be defined simply
as noise level in decibels.

Portions of Dwelling Units Noise Level (Decibels)
bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

[7515; 96 01 11]

7 [Section 7 is not reprinted here.  It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]
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- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

1. Rezoninq: 3624 Fraser Street

An application by Beaconcare Management Ltd. was considered as
follows:

REZONING: 3624 FRASER STREET (Lot N, Block 43, Plan 11092,
D.L. 301)

Present Zoning: RT-2 Two-Family District
Proposed Zoning: CD-l Comprehensive Development District

h Development By-law.
the

Committee of the Whole,
Mayor Campbell in the Chair, to consider proposed amendments to
Zoning 

Cllr. Bellamy,
SECONDED by Cllr. Davies,

THAT this Council resolve itself into 

MacIsaac

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

MOVED by 

Puil

CLERK TO THE COUNCIL: G. 

(Leaveof Absence)
Councillor 
CouncillorEriksen 

Rankin and Wilson

ABSENT:

& Development By-law.

PRESENT: Mayor Campbell
Councillors Bellamy, Chan, Davies,

Kennedy, Owen, Price,

.holding a Public Hearing to amend the Zoning 
7:30 p.m., for the purpose of

2
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

A Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Vancouver was
held on Thursday, January 28, 1993, in the Council Chamber, Third
Floor, City Hall, at approximately 

VANCOWERCITY OF 



(VI provision of access to maximize use of all roof areas
immediately adjacent to residential balconies and
provision of planters at the edges;

space from the street toward the residential entry, to
make the entry more visible and provide more usable
open space associated with the amenity room;

to! step the one-storey amenity(iv) design development 

(iii) improve design of residential entry to increase
prominence;

(ii) better screening and design of secondary Legion exit
onto Fraser Street;

the,
west elevation to improve architectural expression at
the corner of Fraser Street and 20th Avenue;

w design development of the residential portion of 

1992", provided that the Director of Planning may allow minor
alterations to this form of development when approving the
detailed scheme of development as outlined in (b) below.

(b) That, prior to approval by Council of the form of development,
the applicant shall obtain approval of a development
application by the Director of Planning, who shall have
particular regard to the following:

8 subject to the
resolution of

(a) That the proposed form of development be approved by Council
in principle, generally as prepared by Emil Marek, Architect,
and stamped "Received City Planning Department, September 22,

.anning recommended approval
proposed for adoption by

Pl
following conditions
Council:

m2 (4,081 sq. ft.) replacement Legion
facility;
accessory uses;
maximum floor space ratio of 1.75;
maximum height of 12.5 m (41 ft.); and
approximately 57 underground parking spaces.

(ii) Any consequential amendments.

. The Director of 

. 2

Clause No. 1 continued

(i) If approved, the rezoning would permit the use and
development of the site generally as follows:

33 seniors' dwelling units in a multiple dwelling,
including a minimum of eight subsidized rental
units;
a 379 

: . 1993 Special Council (Public Hearing), January 28, 



recycIing provisions -to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer;

the loading bay should be contained within the
building as proposed, have a double throat with
adequate vertical clearance, and provide for on-site
manoeuvring and a minimum crossing width;

the access ramp to the Legion parking must be from
20th Avenue (as shown on the plans) to avoid
headlights shining into the residential area across
the lane. The ramp can be reduced in width to 3.7 m
to facilitate relocation of the loading bay facing the
lane, if such a design permits enclosure of the bay in
the building.

d) provide a tree on either side of the parking
entry from 20th Street.

the garbage storage facilities are to be provided for
in an enclosed area in the rear lane to avoid garbage
transport along 20th Avenue into the lane for pick-up
as proposed by the applicant;

clarification that laundry facilities are being
provided;

bicycle parking to be supplied as per Council approved
guidelines (December 5, 1991);

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

design development to refine the architectural
expression;

design development of the landscape plan to:

a) soften the impact of the parking structure by
providing, in addition to proposed planting,
vines and large trees;

b) provide irrigation systems for planting below
covered structures;

c) provide street trees along Fraser, siting and
species to the satisfaction of the' City
Engineer; and

. 3

Clause No. 1 continued

. . Council (Public Hearing), January 28, 1993 Special 



& Two-Family
Dwelling, Club, Multiple

Conversion Dwelling

0.75

9.2 m (30.2 ft.)

Proposed Amendments

CD-1

Seniors' Dwelling
Units in a Multiple
Dwelling, Club

1.75

12.5 m (41.0 ft.)
Heiuht

Current Status

RT-2

One 

FRASEri STREET

Zone

Use

Max. FSR

Max.

1

provide an undertaking, to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning, that the' Lord Nelson Legion
shall convene a meeting in each calendar year for the
purpose of organizing a residents' council at 3624
Fraser Street.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED CHANGES
3624 

fire-
resistant building materials, thus reducing the water
requirements. Alternative building methods must also
be to the satisfaction of the City Engineer;

make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of the
City Engineer, for all electrical and telephone
services to be undergrounded within and adjacent to
the site from the closest existing, suitable service
point;

execute a legal agreement, satisfactory to the
Director of Legal Services, committing owners of the
site to maintain a minimum of eight rental dwelling
units for the life of the building;

upg.rading of the water service in
order to ensure an adequate level of fire protection.
An alternative scheme could be the use of

(iv)

shall:

make arrangements to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer for the 

(iii)‘j ,

(11)

. 4

Clause No. 1 continued

(c) That prior to enactment of the CD-l By-law, the registered
owner

(i)

. . Special Council (Public Hearing), January 28, 1993 



Aqy consequential amendments.(11)

Downto,wd-Eastside/Oppenhe

ional needs of the local
e in sub-area 4 of the

not,present for the vote)

2. Text Amendment: Downtown-Eastside/

by the Director of Plannin idered as

OFFICIAL
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

endment would add "buildings or
he educational, cultural,

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(Councillor Kennedy was 

Cllr. Bellamy,
THAT the application be approved, subject to the conditions

proposed by the Director of Planning, as set out in this minute of
the Public Hearing.

- Land Use and Development Division,
reviewed the application. The application would permit replacement
of an existing Legion facility in approximately one-half of the
floor area now occupied on the site. Located above the Legion
facility would be three storeys of seniors' rental units, including
25 equity co-op units and eight subsidized rental units. The
density of this project is considered appropriate in its context
given the scale of buildings in the area. A number of provisions
had been required to accommodate both of the uses on the site.

A review of the speakers' list indicated all of the listed
speakers were in favour of the project. The Mayor called for any
additional speakers who were opposed to the project, and none were
present.

MOVED by 

. 5

clause No. 1 continued

A review of the correspondence showed one package received
from the applicant outlining the proposed development.

Mr. Tom Phipps, Planner

. . Special Council (Public Hearing), January 28, 1993 



Fromson also opposed the application on administrative grounds
as only property owners in the area were notified. Other
residents, such as those living in his apartment building, should
also be notified.

A member of Council asked the Planning Department if this
information was correct, and Ms. Pat Johnston advised only property
owners were notified of the Public Hearing. This matter is being
considered by the Planning Department.

Fromson, 700 Block Durward Avenue, advised he is the
owner of a small apartment building on Alexander Street.This is
the third rezoning application for this type of facility in the
immediate vicinity of his building. Applications by Triage and
Look-Out were previously approved. He opposed the application as
he felt a proper needs assessment has not been done in this area.
Mr. 

Cordova Street, which is six blocks west of the original
location. It was found that less than 10% of the regular clientele
would travel the distance to the new site. This proves the
facility will serve people in the immediate area and not attract
new people to the neighbourhood.

Mr. Ted 

1
suitable site. In August 1992, Mission Possible moved its premises
to 

2 continued

A review of the correspondence showed 15 letters of support
for the application.

Ms. Pat Johnston, Planner, advised this application to amend
the Official Development Plan for the Downtown-Eastside was made on
instruction from Council on behalf of Mission Possible, who wished
to locate a Drop-In Centre at 543 Powell Street. The amendment
would allow drop-in and other social service uses serving the local
community, to locate throughout Sub-Area No. 4. Notification
letters were sent to all property owners in sub-area 4, resulting
in six telephone calls, of which three were in opposition to the
proposed amendment.

The Mayor called for speakers for or against the application,
and the following delegations were heard:

Ms. Elizabeth Wall, representing Mission Possible, requested
Council approve the application. She accepted a Compassionate
Ministry for the Church of Nazarene in February 1991. After a long
and detailed search for accommodations, Mission Possible operated
in a smaller facility for 14 months, and continued looking for a

. 6

Clause No.

. . 1993 Council (Public Hearing), January 28, Special 



m', being the site size
at time of application fqr rezoning, prior to any dedications.

3.2 The following shall be included in the computation of floor
space ratio:

(cl

3. Floor

3.1

Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

Space Ratio

The floor space ratio shall not exceed 1.75. For the purpose--
of computing floor space ratio, the site shall be all parcels covered by
this By-law, and shall be deemed to be 1 780.4 

W Club, except that no portion of the facility shall be used
for rental purposes; and

(a) Multiple Dwelling consisting of dwelling units occupied by
households of which at least one member is 55 years of age or
older, with a minimum of 8 dwelling units eligible for
government funding as of September 2, 1993;

CD-1(299),  and the
only uses permitted within the outlined area, subject to such conditions
as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which
development permits will be issued are:

'D" of By-law No. 3575.

2. Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on
Schedule "A" shall be more particularly described as 

"A", and in accordance
with the explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed
thereon, so that the boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning
District Plan are varied, amended or substituted to the extent shown on
Schedule "A" of this By-law, and Schedule "A" of this By-law is hereby
incorporated as an integral part of Schedule 

Z-410(a) and attached to this By-law as Schedule 
ID" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered

By-law

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1. The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as
Schedule 

Zonina and Develooment 

3624 Fraser Street

BY-LAW NO. 7157

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 3575, being the



-2-

’ .

The minimum setback of a building from the south property
boundary shall be 2.1 m.

mu per dwelling unit.

4. Height

The maximum building height measured above the base surface
shall be 12.5 m and the building shall not extend beyond 4 storeys.

5. Setbacks

s&rage space provided that where the space is
provided at or above base surface, the maximum exclusion
shall be 3.7 

f)

open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other
appurtenances which, in the opinion of the Director of
Planning, are similar to the foregoing;

patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of
Planning first approves the design of sunroofs and walls;

where floors are used for off-street parking and loading,
bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment, or uses
which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are similar
to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used,
which are at or below the base surface, provided that the
maximum exclusion for a parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m
in length;

amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation
facilities, and meeting rooms, to a maximum total of 10
percent of the total building floor area;

areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey
or half-storey, or adjacent to a storey or half-storey, with
a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m, and to which there is no
permanent means of access other than a hatch; and

residential ( 

W

(4

(a

w

(a)

n???urements for each floor at which they are located.

The following shall be excluded in the computation of floor3.3
space ratio:

W stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features
which the Director of Planning considers similar, to be
measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in
the 

;idbe measured to the extreme outer limits of the building;

(a) all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m,
including earthen floor, both above and below ground level,
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“I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct-copy of a By-law passed
by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 2nd day of September 1993,
and numbered 7157.

CITY CLERK"

-1 Gordon Camobell
Mayor

(signed) Maria C. Kinsella

City Clerk

.

1993., 

pa&ing.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 2nd day of
September 

t:
60

7. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of
its 

.is the A-weighted 24-hour
equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be defined simply as noise level
in decibels.

PORTIONS OF DWELLING UNITS NOISE LEVELS (DECIBELS\

bedrooms
living, dining, recreation rooms
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways
terraces, patios, balconies

35

not.exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the
purposes of this section the noise level 

6. Acoustics

All development permit applications shall require evidence in
the form of a report and recommendations prepared by a person trained in
acoustics and current techniques of noise measurement demonstrating that
the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below
shall 
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datedJanuary  11, 1996)

Consolidated for Convenience Only

City of Vancouver Planning Department, 453 W. 12th Avenue, Vancouver, B.C., 

3575,being  the
Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective September 2, 1993
(Amended up to and including By-law No.7515,

aBy-law to  Amend By-law 

O F V ANCOUVER

anning

CD-1 (299)
3624 Fraser St.
By-law No. 7157
(Being 



January11.1996
AmendedtoBy-law No.

cc> where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating and
mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are
similar to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used, which are at or
below the base surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking space
shall not exceed 7.3 m in length;

NOTE: Information included in square brackets identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 715 7 or provides an explanatory note.

City of Vancouver
CD-l (290)
1890 York Avenue

(b) patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the
design of sunroofs and walls;

other appurtenances which, in the
opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;

(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, and any 

fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of
Planning considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and
included in the measurements for each floor at which they are located.

(b) stairways, 

building;and

floor,both
above and below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the

m,including earthen 64 all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 

m',
being the site size at time of application forrezoning,prior to any dedications.

coveredbythis By-law, andshallbedeemedto be 1780.4 shallbe all parcels 
Forthepurposeofcomputingflcxz  spaceratio,

the site 

(4 Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

FLOORSPACERATIO

The floor spaceratio shallnotexceed 1.75. 

(b) Club, except that no portion of the facility shah be used for rental purposes; and

eligibleforgovermnentfunding as ofSeptember2, 1993;
older,with a minimum of8 dwelling unitsmember  is 55 years of age or leastone 

ofwhich at(4 Multiple Dwelling consisting ofdwelling units occupied by households 

CD-1(299), and the only uses permitted within the outlined area,
subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for
which development permits will be issued are:

/

USES

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule "A"' shall be more
particularly described as 

following,shall be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:

[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D
(Zoning District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-l. 

3.

3.1

3.2 The following shall be included in the computation of floor space ratio:

3.3 The 



certify  the by-law number and date of
enactment.]

City of Vancouver
CD-l (290)
1890 York Avenue 2

Amended to By-law No. 75 15
January 11, 1996

111

[Section 7 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to 

[7515;96 01 

bathrooms,  hallways 45

iu decibels.

PORTIONS OF DWELLING UNITS NOISE LEVELS (DECIBELS]

bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, 

defined simply as noise level 
sound level and will be(Leq) 

m.

ACOUSTICS

All development permit applications shall require evidence in the form of a report and
recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise
measurement demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed
below shall not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this
section the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent 

south property boundary shall be 2.1 

buildingshallnotextendbeyond4storeys.

SETBACKS

The minimum setback ‘of a building from the 

base.surface shall be 12.5 m and the

m2 per dwelling unit.

HEIGHT

The maximum building height measured above the 

03 residential storage space provided that where the space is provided at or above base
surface, the maximum exclusion shall be 3.7 

to a storey or half-storey, with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m, and to
which there is no permanent means of access other than a hatch; and

(4 areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey or half-storey, or
adjacent 

10 percent of the total building floor area;maximnrn total of 
(4 amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation facilities, and meeting rooms,

to a 

4.



"60" from the right column.

"60" from the right column.

4. The following By-laws are each amended in section 7 by deleting the
words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number 

"60" from the right column.

2. The following By-laws are each
words "terraces, patios, balconies" from
number "60" from the right column:

4037 6688 7087
4397 6710 7155
4677 6713 7157
5852 6731 7163
6272 6738 7166
6363 6768 7173
6421 6787 7174
6582 6827 7175
6663

amended in section 6 by deleting the
the left column and the corresponding

7180
7189
7209
7246
7381
7425
7431
7434

3. By-law No. 6730 is amended in section 6.1 by deleting the words
"Terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number 

rezonino areas to CD-l

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:

1. By-law Nos. 6429, 6597, 70.92, 7101, 7224 and 7340 are each amended
in section 5 bv deletina the words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left
column and the-corresponding number 

By-law bv 

’
6663, 6688,
6738, 6739,
6787, 6817,
7114, 7135,
7173. 7174.
7204; 7209;
7317, 7337,7223, 7224, 7230, 7232, 7246, 7248,

7340, 7381, 7425, 7431, 7434 and 7461, being
by-laws which amended the Zoning and Development

6323,
6429, 6475, 

715F, 7158, 7163, 7166,
7175, 7180, 7189, 7193, 7198, 7200,

4677, 5381,
6314, 6315,
6322, 

7515

A By-law to amend
By-law Nos. 3712, 4037, 4049, 4397,
5836, 5852, 6272, 6310, 6312, 6313,
6316, 6317, 6318, 6319, 6320, 6321,
6325, 6361, 6362, 6363, 6421, 6425,
6489, 6528, 6533, 6564, 6582, 6597,
6710, 6713, 6714, 6715, 6730, 6731,
6740, 6744, 6747, 6757, 6768, 6779,
6827, 6965, 7006, 7087, 7092, 7101,
7155, 7156:

Acoustic Requirements

BY-LAW NO. 
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"60" from the right column.

12. By-law No. 5381 is amended in section 4.8.1 by

(a) deleting clause (d), and

(b) relettering clauses (e) and (f) as (d) and (e), respectively.

13. By-law No. 6533 is amended in section 5.6.1 by deleting clause (d).

14. By-law No. 6475 is amended in section 5.8.1 by deleting clause (d).

15. By-law No. 7006 is amended in section 7 by deleting the words
"common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the corresponding
number "55" from the right column.

"60" from the right column.

11. By-law Nos. 6747 and 6757 are both amended in section 13 by deleting
the words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the
corresponding number 

"60" from the right column.

8. By-law No. 7198 is amended in section 10 by deleting the words
"terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number "60" from the right column.

9. By-law Nos. 7156, 7200, 7232 and 7248 are each amended in section 11
by deleting the words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and
the corresponding number "60" from the right column.

10. By-law No. 6744 is amended in section 12 by deleting the words
"terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding
number 

"60" from the right column.

6. By-law Nos. 3712, 4049, 6362, 6425, 6489, 6714, 6715, 7193 and 7337
are each amended in section 8 by deleting the words "terraces, patios,
balconies" from the left column and the corresponding number "60" from the
right column.

7. By-law No. 6779 is amended in section 9 by deleting the words
"terraces, patios, balconies" from the left column and the corresponding'
number 

1 6310 6322 6739 7135
6312 6323 6740 7158
6315 6325 6817 7223
6319 6528 6965 7230
6320

5. By-law Nos. 6313, 6314, 6316, 6317, 6318 and 6361 are each amended
in section 7.1 by deleting the words "terraces, patios, balconies" from the
left column and the corresponding number 

5836 6321 6564 7114
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“I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 11th day of
January 1996, and numbered 7515.

CITY CLERK"

Kinsella”
City Clerk

DoPutY Mayor

“(signed) Maria C. 

, 1996.

“(signed) Jennifer Clarke”

llthday of

"55" from the right column.

19. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its
passing.

January
DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 

"B" by deleting
the words "common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the
corresponding number 

"B" by deleting
the words "common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the
corresponding number "55" from the right column.

18. By-law No. 7204 is amended in section 12 of Schedule 

16. By-law No. 7317 is amended in section 9 by deleting the words
"common-use roof decks and patios" from the left column and the corresponding
number "55" from the right column.

17. By-law No. 7461 is amended in section 9 of Schedule 



cont'd....

J

0 not allow any of the permitted residential floor area to
be excluded from Floor Space Ratio (FSR) for enclosed
balconies except in buildings existing prior to April 23,
1985 in which case the present regulations would apply;
or

{

An application by the Director of Land Use and Development
was considered as follows:

The proposed amendments to various zoning District
Schedules, Official Development Plans and CD-l Comprehensive
Development District By-laws, would either:

balcony Enclosures and -Acoustic Requirements 

-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

2.

i'

MOVED by Cllr. Price,
THAT the City Manager ensure that when the anticipated report

from the Housing Centre on housing affordability comes back, it
deals with the issues related to Triangle West and new
neighbourhoods.

Cllr. Bellamy,
THAT this application be approved, subject to the conditions

as set out in this minute of the Public Hearing.

-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

I expressed a desire to see this report as soon as possible.

MOVED by 
\

when notifying residents about rezoning applications, as well as
other City-related issues. Members of Council also referred to a
previously requested report on waterfront tower height and Council

cont'd)

This development is also in keeping with Council's strategy
of reducing traffic congestion by encouraging residential
development in this area and reducing commuters. The application
also provides for a substantial amount of bicycle parking within
the new residential complex.

Staff Closing Comments

Staff offered no additional comments.

Council Decision

Prior to making a decision, several members of Council
expressed the view that staff need to reconsider their approach

(

.

Clause l(a) and (b) 

8. . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), September 12, 1995 



many. developers have been more and more aggressive in seeking the
full eight percent exclusion for enclosed balconies. This differs
from a mix of open and enclosed balconies that were anticipated
when the exclusion was first put in place.

cont'd....

198Os, the City received numerous requests from owners of
units in existing buildings to enclose their balconies for reasons
of poor insulation and acoustics, air drafts and other interior
problems. In response, Council in 1985 adopted balcony enclosure
guidelines by which enclosed balconies would continue to be
excluded from FSR.

Subsequently, in response to the development industry's
request for equity, Council permitted this exclusion to apply to
new construction, subject to adherence to the guidelines. Since
then, new buildings have, to an increasing degree, incorporated
enclosed balconies as additional interior space displacing the
private open space, the open balconies, for which the FSR exclusion
had been originally provided.

Since enclosed balcony space has been successfully marketed at
the full per square foot price of the rest of the dwelling unit,

9

Clause No. 2 (cont'd)

l continue to permit a maximum of 8 percent of permitted
residential floor area to be excluded form Floor Space
Ratio (FSR) for balconies BUT to permit no more than half
of excluded floor area to be enclosed; or

l permit no more than 8 percent of permitted residential
floor area to be excluded from Floor Space Ratio (FSR)
for enclosed balconies.

The proposed acoustic amendments would delete the acoustic
requirement for balconies, terraces, patios, etc.

Amended Balcony Enclosure Guidelines and Policies are also
proposed.

The Director of Land Use and Development recommended approval
of this application.

Staff Openinq Comments

Mr. Ralph Segal, Planner, provided background on this issue
and introduced the options before Council this evening.

In 1964, in order to improve livability in higher density
multiple dwelling developments, open balconies were excluded from
FSR to a maximum of eight percent of residential floor area. In
the early 

. l l l 12, 1995 Special Council (Public Hearing), September 



cont'd....

french balconies.
Mr. Segal advised this style would not be permitted under the
proposed guidelines.

Council members also enquired whether thresholds will still be
required between the interior unit and the closed balconies. It
was confirmed the proposed guidelines still contain this threshold
requirement.

(cont'd)

With the aid of photographs distributed to Council (on file in
the City Clerk's Office), Mr. Segal explained that enclosure of
most or all balconies bulks up buildings by filling in the volumes
of open balconies and intends to create less residential, more
office-like buildings. Exclusions from FSR are usually given to
encourage developers to provide facilities that are considered
important for livability but would likely not be provided without
that incentive. In this case, bonuses are being permitted when
they the negative affect of displacing the private open space for
which the FSR exclusion was intended.

Recommendation Al would eliminate the FSR exclusion for
enclosed balconies except in the buildings existing prior to 1985,
as per the original intent of the balcony enclosure provisions.
Alternatively, should Council consider that enclosed balconies do
have merit, A2 is offered which states that no more than half of
the excluded balcony area may be enclosed. The third option, A3 is
to simply allow outright the full eight percent exclusion to be
enclosed.

This application also proposes an acoustic amendment. At
present, acoustic requirements in many district schedules and CD-l
by-laws apply to standards in both rooms within the unit as well as
exterior balconies and patios. As the current standard often
requires balconies to be enclosed, even when this is not desired,
the proposed amendment will delete this requirement. Mr. Segal
also explained that amendments are proposed to the balcony
enclosure guidelines which would delete provisions calling for easy
conversion of enclosed balconies back to open balconies, as well as
adding several additional clauses which will clarify the design
intent in new construction.

Responding to a question from a member of Council, Mr. Segal
advised of an error in the memorandum dated July 18, 1995 from the
City Clerk, which referred this matter to Public Hearing.
Recommendation Al makes reference to excluding floor space ratio
for enclosed balconies except in buildings existing prior to
April 23, 1995. This should read April 23, 1985.

A member of Council enquired whether these guidelines would
permit a style of balcony sometimes referred to a 

_

Clause No. 2 

. 10. . Special Council (Public Hearing), September 12, 1995 . 



cont'd..,.

r- because apartments are now significantly smaller in size and the
continued requirement of an open balcony would result in a small,
unusable space.

A2, as it
represents a compromise position. AIBC would ultimately prefer
option 5 as stated in its May 30, 1995 brief to Council, but is
willing to accept the compromise position. Mr. Howard suggested
the Planning Department is naive in its support of option Al

(UDI), indicated his support for option A2 as it represents an
appropriate compromise. The UDI is strongly opposed to Al as this
would affect proformas upon which construction was predicated upon.
Mr. Purdie urged Council to support recommendation A2 with an
amendment to exclude the applicability of the guidelines to
enclosed space, as the Institute believes the total design of the
building should be left with the architects and reviewed through
the existing development permit process, without the addition of
guidelines.

Mr. Stuart Howard, on behalf of the Architectural Institute of
British Columbia (AIBC), lent his support to option 

Dugal Purdie, on behalf of the Urban Development Institute

A2, were
also received.

Speakers

The Mayor called for speakers for and against the application,
and the following addressed Council.

Mr. Hans Schmidt, representing the Society of Soundscape
Preservation, expressed concern with the proposed deletion of
acoustic requirements, on the grounds that if these requirements
are deleted, the City is simply accommodating the noise which
exists and not attempting to eliminate or reduce it. A greater
emphasis should be directed towards elimination of the source of
noise.

Mr. 

(cont@d)

Correspondence

All correspondence received prior to this matter being
referred to Public Hearing was included as Appendix E in the
Council report. One additional letter stressing the need for more
open balconies in Vancouver and another favouring option 

f

Clause No. 2 

. 11. . . /-:, Special Council (Public Hearing), September 12, 1995 
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- -CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT Council advise the Planning Department that it supports

"French Balconies" where appropriate and that language be
incorporated in the balcony regulations and/or guidelines that
would encourage their provision.

-CARRIEDUNANIMOUSLY

- CARRIED

(Councillor Sullivan opposed)

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT the Balcony Enclosure Guidelines and Policies, amended as

noted in Appendix B of the Policy Report dated June 6, 1995, to
reflect more practical utilization by residents, be approved.

- CARRIED

Councillors Chiavario, Kwan and Price opposed)

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT those District Schedules and CD-l by-laws containing an

acoustic regulation be amended, to delete the acoustic requirement
for on-site open space (i.e., balconies, terraces, patios, etc.),
generally as outlined in Appendix A of the Policy Report dated
June 6, 1995.

(cont'd)

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT the City continue to permit a maximum of eight percent of

permitted residential floor area to be excluded from Floor Space
Ratio (FSR) for balconies, but to permit no more than half of
excluded floor area to be enclosed;

FURTHER THAT the requirement that thresholds be included in
enclosed balconies be removed.

;_

Clause No. 2 

12. . . , 



cont’d...,
-

Affordable
Housing Fund, Council rescind Condition c (iii) of the CD-l rezoning of this site,
approved at Public Hearing on January 28, 1993, requiring that 8 units in this
development be rental units, and enact amendments to By-law No. 7157 as shown in
the draft by-law posted at Public Hearing on March 12, 1997.

Centre and the Director of Land Use and Development
put forward the following resolution for Council’s consideration:

THAT, provided the registered owner contributes $50,000 to the City’s 

in the multiple dwelling be occupied by a household with one member at least 55
years of age and that a minimum of eight dwelling units be eligible for government
funding.

The Manager of the Housing 

#68, was considered as
follows:

Summary: The proposed text amendment would delete requirements that every unit

NelsonLegion)

An application by the Royal Canadian Legion, Branch 

*-' (Lord 
CD_lTextAmendment:3642  Fraser Street2.-a-,_ -*\

_-I------sN.___._,_..r--  
_..^.__ A-*___I- 

5_.__.._.%. -i...----...a--.--  x ..- .._ . _.____  _^_ ___..l..---’_ 
- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

“.._‘ may be enclosed.
no more than fifty percent of the excluded balcony floor area./g)/ ,,,, I_ 

&ea being provided; andJr’

,’

sundeck
exclusions does not exceed eight percent of the residential floor

thatthe Director of Planning
first considers all applicable policies and’guidelines adopted by Council
and approves the design of any. balcony enclosure, subject to the
following:

(i) the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or 

00 enclosed residential balconies, provided 
-.‘I

--._ 

“---______.-  

-“.-’-. _ 

aause No. 1 (cont’d)
-’

1
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cont’d..,.

1,
-

appeared in support of the application.

speakers

Mayor Owen called for speakers for and against the application and one speaker

sti would not recommend the conditions be changed. Therefore,
it was felt a quidpro quo was required in order to change such significant conditions after
the fact, even for a’development of this nature. Hence, this contribution to social housing
is recommended.

Rick Scobie, Director of Land Use and Development, pointed out the site received
more floor space than would have been permitted without the requirements now proposed
to be deleted. To remove these requirements now without the contribution would allow
greater density with no offset.

Summary of Correspondence

No correspondence was received on this application.

Centre,  responded to questions concerning
the proposed $50,000 contribution to the Affordable Housing Fund. If this were a private,
for-profit development, 

will
result in a financial loss, and even the proposed $50,000 payment will be onerous. However,
with the proposed amendments, it is hoped the project can be made to work.

Cameron Gray, Manager of the Housing 

softening condominium market.
The Legion supports senior citizens and tries to respond to their needs. The long-term hope
is to buy back as many units as possible for seniors’ use. Dr. Curry indicated the project 

di.Eculties for the project, including cancellation of the Provincial
Government rental supplement program, higher costs and a 

circumstances which
have resulted in financial 

#68, explained the Cuny, Royal Canadian Legion, Branch 

staff
are reluctant to see them dropped now, it is recognized that there are serious financial
constraints on the Legion. Mr. Phipps pointed out a $50,000 payment to the City’s
Affordable Housing Fund is recommended as a condition of the proposed text amendment_

Applicant Opening Comments

Ken 

staffat the time of the original rezoning. Indeed, the rezoning would
not have been supported without theses rental and seniors housing requirements. While 

-’ Clause No. 2 (cont’d)

Staff Opening Comments

Tom Phipps, Planner, noted that the requirements now proposed for deletion were
strongly supported by 

‘I

. 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), March 12, 1997 



cont’d...,.
..__. . 

staf& concerns about precedent, it was suggested a one dollar
contribution might be required.

Mr. Scobie clarified the precedent at issue is moral rather than legal.

%ancialdi.fZiculties.NothingwiUbegainediftheLegionfa.ils,whilekeepingitgoingis  also
a benefit. In response to 

notdisposedto  add to the Legion's
membersfelttbeseareclearlyunusualcirc~stanceswhich

srenotcomparableto a private development, and were 
However,mostCouncil 

require the
recommended contribution to the Affordable Housing Fund, or at least $10,000. Even the
recommended sum was considered quite nominal to forgive such significant conditions.

the Legion is simply forgiven the requirements without any
compensation being required.

Council Discussion

Some Council members felt it would set an undesirable precedent not to 

staff are
concerned about precedent if 

difficulties. The Legion now has a $200,000 mortgage, and the
recommended contribution would raise its debt another $50,000. Nevertheless, 

cannot be strictly construed as a no&profit development.

Responding to queries, Mr. Gray advised he is satisfied the Legion is experiencing
legitimate financial 

Shff Closing Comments

Mr. Phipps pointed out that although the Legion is a non-profit organization, this

further comments.

Legion and also learned many fund-raising measures available to
Legions in other provinces are not permitted in B.C., making volunteer fund-raising difficult.
The Pacific Command is well-known for fiscal responsibility, and Ms. Holm both supported
the application to delete the requirements, and urged Council to forgive the Legion the
proposed $50,000 contribution which will only increase its financial difficulties.

Applicant Closing Comments

The applicant offered no 

funding and other
enormous costs to the 

PCBs, loss of Provincial 

Helm, area resident, advised she had originally opposed the application
because of the critical importance of senior’s housing. However, in researching this issue,
she learned of the requirement to remove 

-9

Clause No. 2 (cont’d)

Kathryne 
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-co&d....

approvsi of the
application.

RM-4 outright
permitted floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.75 to a conditionally permitted FSR of
1.4, rear yard and other RM-4 zoning relaxations; and a width of parking
access relaxation.

The Director of Land Use and Development recommended 

from the 

inapproptiate-a@erations  and
demolition in the future; and

be in exchange for approval of a floor space increase 

from 
.*,^__

ensure the protection of the building 
.._._ “‘. 

_.,I _~ , ,, , _.. ‘+. i-‘- ._._., 
1429/3 1 Maple Street location as

protected heritage property;

&d open to public view at Nickel Bros. storage lot’ 2860 Airport
Road, Richmond, B.C.) at i&proposed new 

@&age Register (formerly located at 2024 West 7th Avenue and
now located 
Vancou%er 

‘C’ evaluation category on the. designate the heritage house listed in the - 

‘-_.
wouldiSuxm$ry:  The proposed amendment to the Heritage By-law 

“Bs
considered as follows:.By-law

+
application by the Director of Land Use and Development to amend the Heritage,

. (Councillors Puil, Sullivan and the Mayor opposed)

Heritage Designation: 1429 Maple Street

- CARRIED

Hearing on March 12, 1997.
draft by-law posted at

Public 
.7157 as shown in the units, and enact amendments to By-law No. ’

Clh. Bellamy,
THAT Council rescind Condition c (iii) of the CD-1 rezoning of this site, approved

at Public Hearing on January 28, 1993, requiring that 8 units in this development be rental

i

MOVED by 

- Clause No. 2 (cont’d)
i

-10_ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), March 12, 1997 



a.coryeot copy of a
By-law passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the
22nd day of April 1997, and numbered 7729.

CITY CLERK”

"I hereby certify that thd foregoing is 

aI City Clerk
Kinsella"

Philin W. Owen"
Mayor

“(signed) Maria C. 

.
"(signed) 

..y. .: .:y.,:..; r

.

2. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its
passing.

DONE
1997.

AND PASSED in open Council this 22nd day of April

” 

bv rezoninq an area to CD-l

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:

1. Section 2 of By-law No. 7157 is amended in clause (a) by deleting
after the words "Multiple Dwelling" the balance of the clause commencing with
the words "consisting of dwelling units" and ending with the words
"September 2, 1993 

J
3624 Fraser Street

BY-LAW NO. 7729

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 7157,

being a By-law which amended the
Zoning and Development By-law

.



- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Councillors Chiavario and Price were excused
from voting on By-law 2

&.
There being no amendments, it was

MOVED by Cllr. Bellamy,
SECONDED by Cllr. Kennedy,

THAT the By-law be given second and third readings and the Mayor and City Clerk
be authorized to sign and seal the By-law.

2%

first time and the Presiding Officer declared the By-law open
for discussion and amendment.

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The By-law was read a 

frost time.
Chr. Kennedy,

THAT the By-law be introduced and read a 

Clh. Bellamy,
SECONDED by 

&
Development By-law by rezoning an area to CD-l
(3624 Fraser Street)

MOVED by 

(CONT’D)

2. A By-law to amend By-law No. 7157,
being a By-law which amended the Zoning 

-

BY-LAWS 

. 21. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,1997  Regular Council, April 




















































